The Corporation of the Township of Woolwich By-law No. XX-2024

A By-law to provide for the appointment of a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the Township of Woolwich (Devan Shaw)

WHEREAS Section 15(1) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.15 provides that a municipal council may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 15(2) of the Police Services Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.15 provides that Municipal Law Enforcement Officers are peace officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Woolwich deems it expedient to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers to enforce the by-laws of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That **Devan Shaw** be appointed as Municipal Law Enforcement Officer, for the Township of Woolwich.
- 2. This by-law shall come into full force and effect on the date it is passed.

FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED this 8th day of October, 2024.

Mayor
Clerk